Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2016-12 www.dnvgl.com Page 1 of 7
  © DNV GL 2014. DNV GL and the Horizon Graphic are trademarks of DNV GL AS.
TYPE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
Certificate No:
TAP0000014
Revision No:
1
This is to certify:
That the Globe Valve
with type designation(s)
240 series, 250 series
Issued to
SAMSON AG Mess- und Regeltechnik
Frankfurt am Main, Germany
is found to comply with
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships Pt.5 Ch.7 Liquefied gas tankers
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships Pt.6 Ch.2 Sec.5 Gas fuelled ship installations – Gas
fuelled
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships Pt.4 Ch.6 Piping systems
DNV GL class programme DNVGL-CP-0186 – Type approval – Valves
Application :
Products approved by this certificate are accepted for installation on all vessels classed by
DNV GL.
Type: Temperature range: Max. working press.: Sizes:
240 series See cert. See cert. See cert.
250 series See cert. See cert. See cert.
Issued at Hamburg on 2017-10-20
This Certificate is valid until 2022-10-19.
DNV GL local station: Augsburg
Approval Engineer: Guido Friederich
for DNV GL
Olaf Drews
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
 Job Id: 262.1-005159-7
Certificate No: TAP0000014
Revision No:  1
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2016-12 www.dnvgl.com Page 2 of 7
Product description
The 240 and 250 valve type series are designed either as globe valves, angle valves or three-way valve.
The type approval does not include actuator and/or other equipment for remote control of the valves.
Sizes Series 240 (3241, 3244, 3246 and 3248)
Valve type series 240 type series
Valve design types 3241 3244 3246 3248
Nominal DN DN 15 – DN 300 DN 15 – DN 150 DN 15 – DN 250 DN 25 – DN 150
size ANSI NPS ½” – NPS 12”  NPS ½” – NPS 6”  NPS ½”– NPS 10”  NPS 1” – NPS 6”
Pressure  PN PN 16 – PN 40 PN 16 – PN 40 PN 16 – PN 100 PN 16 – PN 100
rating ANSI Class 150 - 300 150 - 300 150 - 600 150 - 600
Sizes Series 250 (3251, 3253, 3254, 3256)
Valve type series 250 type series
Valve design types 3251 3253 3254 3256
Nominal DN DN 15 – DN 500 DN 15 – DN 500 DN 50 – DN 300 DN 15 – DN 400
size ANSI NPS ½” – NPS 20”  NPS ½” – NPS 20”  NPS 2” – NPS 12”  NPS 1” – NPS 16”
Pressure PN PN 16 – PN 320 PN 16 – PN 400 PN 10 – PN 320 PN 16 – PN 400
rating ANSI Class 150 - 2500 150 - 1500 300 - 1500 150 - 2500
Design standards for valves acc. pressure / temperature ratings:  EN 12516 / ASME B16.34.
Flange standards:  ASME or EN Standards.
Materials
Materials for valve body – castings
EN Material EN standard EN Mat. No. ANSI material UNS No.
GP240GH DIN EN 10213 1.0619 A216 WCC J02503
GX2CrNi19-11 DIN EN 10213 1.4309 A351 CF3 J92500
GX5CrNi19-10 DIN EN 10213 1.4308 A351 CF8 J92600
GX2CrNiMo19-11-2 DIN EN 10213 1.4409 A351 CF3M J92800
GX5CrNiMo19-11-2 DIN EN 10213 1.4408 A351 CF8M J92900
Materials for valve bonnet – forgings
EN Material EN standard EN Mat. No. ANSI Material UNS No.
P250GH DIN EN
10222-2
1.0460 A105 K03504
X2CrNi19-11 DIN EN 10272 1.4306 A182 F304L S30403
X5CrNi18-10 DIN EN
10222-5
1.4301 A182 F304 S30400